

IN THE MATTER of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by Dhami Enterprises Limited pursuant to s. 136 of the Act for a temporary authority in respect of premises situated at 941 East Coast Road, Kaiaua known as "Kaiaua Fisheries 2025".

BEFORE THE HAURAKI DISTRICT LICENSING COMMITTEE

Quorum: Chairperson – Paul Milner

DECISION

I have before me an application by Dhami Enterprises Limited for a Temporary Authority in respect of premises situated at 941 East Coast Road, Kaiaua.

The application for the Temporary Authority was filed with the Hauraki District Licensing Committee on 18 September 2025. It is the first such application made by this applicant.

The inspector has filed a report on the application and does not oppose the granting of the Temporary Authority. The Police have reported on the application and offer no opposition to the granting of the Temporary Authority.

The original Sale and Purchase agreement provided with the application stated a settlement date of 1 September (prior to this application being lodged), however the applicants agent has since confirmed that this was extended to 29 September.

I am satisfied as to the matters to which I must have regard, and I am satisfied that the application meets the Purpose and Object of the Act, accordingly, I grant the Temporary Authority. The Temporary Authority authorises the applicant to carry on the sale and supply of alcohol of licence number 12/ON/2/2023 from the **29th September 2025 to the 29th December 2025**.

The conditions of the temporary authority will be the same as those of the base ON licence.

The temporary authority may issue immediately, for the period not exceeding 3 months.

Dated at Paeroa this 29th day of September 2025

Paul Miller
Chairperson